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tontenticn and delerminedquastions commen te both cases and asked the
‘ I\

R

0.A, 1‘525/96 Data: 25 Jan 99

Heard Mr. M. Tirumal Rao, learned counsel
for the Apnlicant, Mr. V. Bhimanna for Respondents
l te 3, Mr. T.P. Acharya for Respendents 4, 6, and

7 and Mr. GVRS Varaprasad feor Respendent 5,

2. At the outset it needs te be recorded that
almest every fact, averment and contention raised
by the parties in this OA Eave bean urged, fully
noted, appropriately examined, er commented on and
adjudicated in 0a : 317/95 (filed by this Applicant)
and disposed ef aleng with OA 953/94 (filed by ene
Sheikh Kareemullah) with a common order en 10th
June, 1996, since the facts and circumstances were
nearly identical in beth the cases. The same sat ef]
grievances, groeunds and pleadings were once again
analysed and dealt with in 0A 1431/96, filed by thi
Applicant, and dispaséd ef by this Tribunal by an
order passed on 5th N¢Vember, 1997, In Oas 317 and

953/95%, the Tribunal, after taking due note of all

[£3]

facts urged by the rival parties, identified six areas of

as many

Respondent 2 {in both OAS ) to reconsider the cloims

in the light &f the ebservations made in the judgme
and the pleadings of the applicants. In OA 1431/96,
nearly the same facts were available to be dealt
with ; and,having ‘7 . duly examined them, the case
was aispQSed of by setting aside the impugned order
therein and directing tha_Respmndents to consider
the claim ef the applicang:that case in the next
available vacancy under the relevant quota.
realiy

Thare are thusﬁnm new issues to be axaminad

in the case ¢n hand as these have already been

nt

4

adequately scrutinised on atleast twe earlier occasiotns.
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3. The facts of the case are briefly as undex

A press-notification was isszued by Respondent~2

en 7th August,1993, inviting applicatiems from
meriterious candidates feor recruitment of sportsma

from seven disciplines to 3 pests ef Inspectors ef

Income Tax. The minimum educatisnal requirement for

the post was a degres from a recoegnised University

or an equivalent qualification and the age limit w83

20 - 30 years. The criteria for selection of candidates

were sSpelt eut as under:
" Eligibility: Fellewing types eof
Spertsman who havé represented
- at any ef the given events in any
ef the fellewing games/sperts viz.
Athletics, Carrems, Power Lifting,

Swimming, Tennis, Heckey and V@ll%%all

shall be censidsred meriterieus and
are =ligible fer appeintment.

(1)Spertsmen wha have raspresented a
State or the ceuntry in a
Natienal er Internatienal cempe-

titior in any of the games/sp&rt%.

(1i)Spertsmen, whe have repressnted
their Universities in the Inter

University Teurnaments cenducted|

by the Inter University Sperts B

(1ii)Spertsmen, whe have represesntad
. the State Schoeols Teams in the
Natisnal Sperts/Games fer
Schoels cenducted by the
All India Schewl Games Federatior

{(iv) Sportsmen, whm® have been awarded
Natienal Awards in Physical
efficiency under the Natienal
Physical Efficiency Drive.

Y
- : | .3/

b

n

ard.

-

[l



It was alse clarified that:

"oy a1l eligible Sperts persens will be
called fer a written test en the pattern
gimilar te the sxaminatiens cenducted by
the Staff Selection Commissien faer
ralavant pests, These candidates
whe rank sufficiently high in the
written examinatien will be called
for interview(fer the peat of
Inspectors enly). The successful
candidates in the written examination
fer the pest of LDCs will be called
for a typing test., Selectioen te the
¥R pest ef ULCs wilibe made
axclusively en the basis ef the
performance in the written test.
The successful candidates in the
written sxaminatien fer the pest ef
stenegraphsar Cr.IIT willbe called fer
a spmed tast;

.7 While determining the preficisncy

the candidates have participated in
the respsctive disciplines and their
current ferm will alse be taken inte
accoeunt. For this purpese, they ceuld
also be subjected te practical/field
tests to be cenducted by an sxpert in the
respective discipline (having regard ite

the recquirsments ef the charge and the
preficiency of the candidates in theilr
respactive sperts discipline) *

9%
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The Applicant submitted his candidature well

before the last date fixaﬁffggéthe,receipt of

applicatiens, was permitted to write the prescribed

written test on 30th January, 1994, testeffor his |skills

in the chosen discipline on 7th July, 1994, and, fhaving

qualified in the written/skill-tests, was called
face an interview on Bth July,1994. However, wheg
he was tested and interviewed for the post ef
Inspacter of Incemetax against one of the 3 (late
raised te 4) vacancies, he was effered the post ¢
a UD2 on 20th July, 1994, against ene of the five

pasts which were alse neotified in the same

advertisement: if the offer was acceptable te him,

the Applicant was asked te fill up and submit the
necessary attestatien forms, which he = did we
within time, was duly appeinted te the pest and
joined as UDC in the Respendent Crganisatien en
18t February,1995.

4. The grievance @f the Applicant in the

earlier Oa (317/95) was abeut his nen-sslection

to

&a 3

r

£

as Inspector Income-tax. The same remains unchanged

in this O& as well. The only develepment that has

occurred bstwean the earlier and the present ecca

sions

is the issuance of the impugned erder by Respondent-2

(ER No. 78/Estt/Sperts/96 dated 22nd QOctober, 1996

Annexure-l, page 21 of the OA} - in cmmpliance wi

-
*

th

the directions of this Tribunal in the earlier OA -

in disposing of the Applicant's repra=sentation da
13th February, 1995. This erder, incidentally, me
reiterated, though backed by slaberate justificat

and reasons, an sarlier cryptic, nen-speaking dec

)]

of the said Respendent ' rejecting the Applicant’
to the post of Income tax Inspecter . which had be

set aside by the Tribunal en 10th June, 1996.

-
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5. The Applicant's claim has consistently

rested on the follewing pleas, namely -~

(1)

(11)

(111)

n- ¥

that his candidature, written and
skill-teats, and the personality
tast were all intended to adjudge
his suitability fer the post of
Incemetax Inspecter and the offer
of a UDC's appeintment Qas, under

and impermissible;

he was the lene Candidate frem

© the circumstances, wholly unwarranted

Tennis disciplihe to be skill-tested

and managed te Jdefeat all rivals

ware pitted against him during th
trials. And since he was the enly

representative of Tennis, there
gas really nene with whom his
performance at the field-tests
could be compared;

whe

»

He had an impeccdble track recerd of

past performance, having participated

or won awards in :

All IndiaNational Level XI Anmual

Open Tennis teurney in 1985;

Natienal Junier Tennis Teurney in
1981;: semifinalist in Andhra Kesari

Open Teurney in 1995; semi-finalist

in Men's 8Singles & RQuarterfigalist

in Men's Doubles in Inter Varg
Tourney in 1987 captained the
University team in Inter Univs
Teurney in 1988; winner at Int
Cellagiate (Varsity level)Teun
in 1987; steed first in Regiona
Champianship; semi-fidnalist inm
District Pournevy in 1990; stog
at the National level (2) ef S
teurney.
Mormever, he had produced adsqguay
decumentary evidence af his past
=xploits te suppert his c¢laims in
ragard.

ity

raity
er

nay
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(iv)Réspondent 4 - 7 had failed to prody

(v)

(vi)Thus, whereas he had fully succeeded

(vii)The officers (two Commissioners and

(viii)The Interview/Personality Test int!

%?

ice

any documents or certificates to back

their claims in their respective fiel

ds

of sport. Moreover, the coaches who had

been appointed to test the sporti
skills of the candidates had not cert

fied their proficiency or excellence

the chosen sport(s);

The Respondents 4- 7 who were in-servi

(departmental Jcandidates had ceased

play any active game for more than a

decade, and had nothing to show £

stellar performances in any sport,

ng

in

ce
to

or

as

evidenced by the fact that none of them

had been even granted any advance incre-

ment{s) wusually given to outstanding

sportsmen;

establishing his past excellence as well

as the current form - in the form

certificates and performance in the

field.trials - Respondents 4 - 7 had

failed to prove either. They were also

overaged and had been unduly favoured

selection as Inspectors while his bona-

fide credentials for the post had been

equally unduly ignored;

others of Deputy Commissioner rank}, had

colluded to favour undeserving candi-~

dates and had no first-hand experience

and expertise to -assess sports-related

performances;

duced in the selection process was not

really envisaged by the departmental

instructions and circulars. It had

place in the scheme and process

no
of

selections and had been resorted to only

with a view to conferring favours

undeserving candidates;

4.
4 .-

on

i-
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(ix) The impugned order in this case does

(x)

not meet the questions identified by the
Tribunal in its order passed idOA 317/95,

is against rules and instructions of the

department;

The departmental circulars of 23rd
December,1988, envisaged the drawing up
of a list of candidates based on thelir
past sporéné}ecord and current  form (to
be assessed by means of field-trials)
and then to subject them to a qualifyilng
written test. That this was the correct
sequence in which the three segments |of
selection process - assessment of past
record, current form and written test -
had to be conducted was implicit in the
departmental circulars and instruct#}s,
was further underscored and indeed reem-
phasised in explicit terms in the Office
Memorandum No.14034/1/95-Estt(D) dt. 4th
May,1995 (Annexure~4 to OA). This (M,
though issued later than the selections
held in 1994, was merely an elaboration
of the earlier instructions on the
subject. While this was the proper
sequence prescribed by the rules and
instructions, Respondents 2 and 3. had
reversed the sequence of the selection-
process by subjecting the candidates [to
a written test and next by assessing
their proficiency, besides 1introducing
a personality test/interview in the
final phase. This is in clear violation
of the rules and circulars issued by the

department and hence Gsry questionable;

(x1i)The kaccepted State policy on reserva-

j\/

tions was not followed in making these

selections inasmuch as not a single post

‘was reserved for any category.The Appli-

cant, who belongs to the reserved cate-
gory of SC was thus deprived of a chance

of con31deratlon on the basis of reser-

vatlons qulte apart from the basic, elL—
glbllltxfnot to mention his ‘undéniable

merlt,xénd excellence in his chosen‘*

sport; o

0-8',—
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Based on the above pleadings, the Applicant
prays for setting aside the impugned order issued by
Respondent-2 and for a declaration that his (Applif

cant's) non-selection and appointment to the post o
Inspector Incometax is illegal and vioclative of th

£
e
departmental instructions and circulars in this
regard. He prays further for a direction to the
Respondents to appeint him as Inspector Incometax

with all  consequential benefits like seniority etc|.

6. Respondents 4, 6 and 7 in their countern-
affidavit make the following replies - which,
incidentally, are by and large repetitions of -theilr

known stand in the earlier OA:

(a) the fact that the Applicant belongs to

SC does not confer any overriding prefg-

rence to him over other meritorious

candidates;

(b) since they and‘the Applicants represen-
ted different (sports) disciplines,therne
cannot be any relative or comparative

assessment of merit among the two;

{c) excellence in sports is not the sole
consideration for selection of
5portsmen; it can at best be regarded as
one of the many relevant requisites for

such selection.

{d) it is not true that they are overaged
and stopped playing at appropriate

levels of competitive sport long ago;
they have continued to play and partici-

pate in their chosen area of sport.

(e) no quota is earmarked for SC sportsper-
sons and it 1is not mandatory to reserye
any post{s) for recruitment of outstand-

ing sportsmeny

(£) if the impugned selections are

interfered with ‘by way of judicikal

intervention, it will have countrywwide

ramifications and unsettle many

selections made elsewhere,

1o
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(g) the applicant, having'accepted the terms

(h) the claim of the Applicant for the post

9

of the process of selection as notified
in the relevant advertisement issued by

the authority and having applied for the

post in response to it, cannot questipn
the validity of the process which was
wholly in keeping with +the salid
advertisement;

of Incometax Inspector got extinguished
from the moment he accepted the post of
UDC offered to him as a consequence of

the same selection process;

(i) if the Tribunal and other courts were to

(3)

7. Respondent-5 in his reply statement makes
the following points :

(a)
(b)

(c)

(d)

?

start interfering in the selections made
on the basis of mere allegations, the
same might well start a trend wherehy
all rejected candidates at various
selections would feel encouraged to make
similar allegations;

the selections in this case, made by a
committee comprising four high officials

on the basis, inter alia,of the opinion

[¥2]

and assessment of competent coaches
cannot be questioned;

as at 6(b) above;
he had an impressive track record,having
participated in Inter-University Hocke, y
team in 1971, been a member of the State
team at the Nationals in 1974 and
1984, and having represented the depart-
ment in the All India Civil Services
Hockey Tournament & Cultural Revenue
Sports Meet.
the applicant, having duly and willingly
participated in the selection process,is
estopped from questioning later that
vVery process;
there cannot be any sub-reservations to
persons of SC category in the sports-
quota over and above the general reser-

vations available to them.

..10/-

(™



10
8. Respondents 1-3 who are really the prime
respondents,‘ in their capacity a

selecting/appointing authorities, have filed

questions raised by the Applicant: these are in th

S

a

counter-affidavit embodying replies to various
, 3

f

nature of close approximations or reiterations ¢
the stand taken in the impugned order in this OA.
They state that - _ '

Counter-affidavit

(i) . the Applicant was only one among th
three candidates, out of -a total g
eleven, whose candidature for Incometd

Inspectors was not found meritorioy

o m x Hh ®

enough by the Selection Committee, an
was therefore offered the post of a UDC.
(ii)the Applicant's reference to clarificg-

tory instructions issued by the Depart-

ment of Personnel & Training QM

No.14034/1/95-Estt.(D) dt.4th May,1993,
is inappropriate and uncalled for sing
this Memo was issued much after than th

impugned selections had been made ar

o 2 O o

could not have a retrospectivy

‘application.

(iii) the contentions raised by the
Applicant are mere repetition of thosge
raised by him in OA 317/95 earlier.

(iv)there is no ground to assert, as the
Applicant has done, that his current
form or performance was better or higher
than other contending sportspersons,
because he cannot evaluate or appraige
the merits of those belonging to other
disciplines.

(v) there are no rules or instructions pro-
viding for the reservations to SC in the

sports-quota.

Annexure R-1I & II

(vi)the selection procedure followed was fo
(a) identify the sports/games for whigh
recruitment is to be made,

(b) call for applications from candi-

C}/ dates belonging to the identified

.11 4-

(1
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sports/games,
(C)Writen test,
(d) field tests
(e) technical tests/interviews.

(vii) Reservations meant for sports-quota,

t . 1
being similar tothose under Physically
)

Handicapped persons, are to be only .

adjusted against the respective category

LR

(SC/ST/0BC/0OC) but do not call for sep

rate sub-reservations;

(viii} The recommendations made by t
Selection Committee are not subject
judicial scrutiny except on the limit

grounds such as 1illegality or pate

material irregularity in the constit
tion of the Committee or its procedure

or proven malafides affecting the

selection.(Dalpat Apasaheb vs. B.{
Mahajan - AIR 1990 SC 434 and State Bat

)

D e

1k

of India vs. Mohd. Mynuddin AIR 1987 S§C

889). ©None of the deficiencies ate

attracted in the instant selections al

nd

no. interference is warranted or permji-

ssible,

(ix) The interview/personality test was

integral to the selection process ar

not extraneous to it;

(x) the written examination can be callc

niether a qualifying or a determinant test but

simply a part of the whole selection

process;

(xi) Viva~voce/Personality Test was also

similarly an essential concomitant ¢

the selection process.

9. Taking into account the contentions ar
submissions of the parties to the 0A, it is fe]
that the issue fall under the following heads, ti
answers to which would impart clarity ar
perspective to the basic questions arising in th:
case:

v

.12

nd
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Cﬂw/(personality) test.

12

A. Relevance or otherwise of personality

test/interview
B. Reservations for SC candidates
C. Estoppel

D. Correctness of the selection processes

as determined by the relevant circularns

and departmental instructions
E. Other related issues

10. We proceed now to analyse the facts and sub-

missions of the parties under the heads cited above
Tt is #® made clear, however, that it is not ou
intention to review or intefere with the selectig
and appointment of Respondents 4 to 7. Thei|
appointments were ‘made many years ago and it 1
considered neither fair nor expedient to questio
the same or to interfere with settled selections 1
any manner. The discussion which follows is limite
therefore to the claims and merits {(or demerits) o
the Applicant alone, gquite independent of th

merits, such as they are, of these respondents.

1]. A. PERSONALITY TESTS:

(i) The relevant press notification fo

Recruitment of Meritorious Sportsmen states tha

written-test on a pattern similar to the examinatio

r
T
all eligible sports-persons will be called for &
n
e

conducted by the Staff Selection Commission for th
relvant posts.
The Applicant contends that the pattern o

examination referred ta&elates +to the writen tes

Test which is not envisaged by any departmenta

instruction or circular in this reard. It is argue

£

t

alone and does not purport to include a Personality
N

d

t

that this would at best mean that the questions se

for the written test should be modelled on the
questions set for similar examination for the same
posts by the Staff Selection Commission. This makep

any Personality Test entirely impermissible.(Pages

5-6 of the OA).
{(ii)The Respondents on the other hand sa]
that the scheme of examination conducted by th

Staff Selection Commission comprises a written

examination as well as Personality Tests, ang
inasmuch as the recruitment of sportspersons
undertaken by them was merely a one-time substitute

for the regular recruitment to?imilar post by the

said Commission, they were bound to hold such

S H

® th & 5 0 uw R

w

il

W ur
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(1ii) On this aspect of the - case there
hardly exists any scope for much comment or extended
discussion. The observations contained in Paras 20
and 27 of the judgment of this Tribunal in OA
1431/96 sums up the position adequately and we finld
no reason to disagree or depart from the stated
views. Even if there is no specific mention of a

n
Interview/Personality Test in the departmental

1%

circulars and government instructions on  the
subject, the deficiency alone cannot divest the
Respondents' right to evolve suitable additional
modes of assessing the suitability of a candidate to
hold a particular type of post in their administra-
tive control. We are in agreement with the

Respondent's view that the satisfaction of the

aspect of suitability for a post in all respects by
an essential requirement (because) ..the suitability
to a post varies from post to post and the various
tests conducted in a recruitment process for a post
are designed towards this objective (page 7,
Annexure R I)

(iv)The argument raised by the Applicant
regardig the, impermissibility/irrelevance of the
Personality Test/Interview is rejected.

As regards the Applicant's allegtion that
the Personality Test was conducted merely to award

undeserved marks and confer unmerited favour on

chosen candidates, the same amounts to no more than.

an allegation based on suspicions or surmises. This
is specially so because no mala fides have been
allegéd, much less proved, by the Applicant against
any member of the Selection Committee. Not being
privy to the quality of the Applicant's performance
at the Personality Test/Viva Voce/Interview we are
not inla position to entertain any suggestion that
ﬁZA was deliberately awarded lower marks or that
higher marks were given to any other candidate(s) or
that the Applicant was purposely downgraded in any

manner. This argument too is therefore rejected.

B. RESERVATIONS:
(1) The Applicant complains that no
consideration was given to the fact that he belongs
to SC and the Respondents had ipso facto violated
the safeguards relating to reservations which

constitute an essential aspect of State Policy in

n | ..14/-

s
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relation to employment under the Government.

(ii)The position as regards reservations lis
that selection of meritorious sportspersons in relja-
xation of recruitment procedures is permissiblle
upto 5% of the vacancies in a year subject to the
only condition that the overall reservations of alll
types do not exceed 50% of the total number of sugh
vacancies. Sportsmen so appointed will be adjusted
in the Reservation Roster against the appropriate
category. And unless otherwise specifically exempted
every recruitment shall duly comply with the constfi-
tutionally mandatory requirement of
community-reservations in respect of all public

appointments.

(iii}The Respondents cite a judgment of
Hon.Sﬁpreﬁe Court in Indira Sawhney vs. UOI (AIR
1993 sC 477) and DO P&T OM No.F.36035/16/91-Estt.
ISCT) dt. 20-9-1994 (Pages 3 & 4, Annexure I/RI to
the OA). This is supposed to be in reply to
question(l) formulated by this Tribunal in its
judgment in OA 317/95. It is seen in this
connection that the Tribunal had raised the basic
query as to whether or not communal  reservations
were permissible within the Sports Quota. Nowhere in
the various replies filed by this Respondents has
this question been met squarely. All that has been
shown by the Respondents is that sportspersons
belonging to SC, if selected, shall have to Dbe
adjusted against the relevant roster point of that
particular category during the relevant recruitment
year. This, however, is not really the appropri.ate
answer to the question raised. If it had been the
case of the Respondents that the sports persoils
belonging to a reserved category, upon their
selection, were suitably adjusted in the roster, tHe
same could have been acceptable afleast as a parnt
answer. Alternately, if the iRespoﬁdents had shown
that no reservations had b%% made, because the
overall cieling of 50% had already been reached in
respect of all reservations for the vacancies
available to be filled during the year, it would
have made a -convincing answer to the question
raised. But this has not been evidently the casel.
The primary and the most obvious intent which was at
the base of the Tribunal's question under discussioh

{}/’
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was: whether any reservation were at alﬂrequired, or
permissible, within the three (later 4) vacancies of

Inspector Incometax for which the recruitment |was

undertaken. This question was never even attempted
to be answered. The Applicant contends that it |was

incumbent on the part of the Respondents to have
earmarked atleast one vécancy for the 8C/ST/OBC,
specially Dbecause in the present context | no
instructions were issued by either DO P&T or more
particularly by Respondenf. 1 or Central Board| of
Direct Taxes, permitting Respondent No.2 not| to
enforce the mandatory vreservations or place [the
intended recruitment outside the pale of mandatory
resvations. Nor has any general exemption firom
Reservations been granted by the Government in ithe
matter of exclusive recruitment of meritoriobus
sportspersons. The Respondents donot meet this polint
at all and explain instead the mode and manner| of
adjusting sc appointees against the related points
in communal rosters. The explanation is scarcely
reievant to the basic issue raised and completely
beside the point raised. Consequently, the assertion
that "there are no rules or instructions providing
further reservations £o SC/ST/OBC in the number | of
posts reserved for sportspersons" (para 10, page 4
of the counter -affidavit) does not ring true. It!is
not a question of there being no rules &and
instructions in this regard. It is rather a case|of
the existing rules and instructions being not
followed in letter since the reservation of posts
for ﬁhese categories 1is by now a state policy
arising out of the SafegUards enshrined in the
constitution and legislated by the Parliament.
Unless a particular recruitment has been kept out|of
the purview of reservations by a special or general
order, no appointments to any posts can be ou£5lde
the purv}ew of the mandatory reservations |as
provided by law and Acts of Parliament. Theré being
no such order in the instant case, it follows that
the Respondents were bound to adhere to the State
policy in this regrd. And it is this failure which
has paved ~the way for the present grievance . The
complapg of the Applicant is not ill founded.

(iv)In the backdrop of the discussion above,
it has to be held that the Applicant was deprived |of
the chance of reasonable consideration for selection
to the post he had applied fo;f because of the

fundamental failure of the Respondents in not

’Sx’earmarking any vacancy at all for .5C or other

o
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reserved -categories. This failure has operated

adversely against the Applicant who belonged to SC,

possessed all the qualifications for the post
applied for by him and had duly qualified in the
written test. Arguably, his selection to the post

could have been assured had he been considered for

selection against a reserved vacancy as indeed w

his due in terms of the accepted and settled State

policy.

s

(v) It is therefore held that the

non-reservation of any vacancy/ies for the entitl
categories of candidates - an unexplained deficien
in this case - was in violation of the mandato
requisites of . the approved and establish
procedures and that this vital omission in t
normal recruitment process has resulted in
obvious disadvantage to the Applicant who belon
to one of those very categories of persons who ha

a constitutional right to such concession.

C. ESTOPPEL

(i} It is argued by the official Responden
that wiﬁh the acceptance of an alternate appointme
of UDC by the Applicant, his right to question h
non-selection as Inspector Incometax stan
extinguished. They submit that the offer 4
acceptance'of such alternate posts - especially wh
not applied for - can be said to be in conclusion
the Original Application for such recruitment a
such candid%ffz‘can be said to have accepted t
alternativejoffered. Hgénin such a situation, cann
also subsequently /&e, back and question such
- accepted position. ‘

(ii)Respondents 4,6 & 7 follow the same 1i
of argument. It is asserted that "having accept
the said post of UDC and joined (sic) in that pa
which was given basing on the same selection, he
estopped from questioning the same (para 12, page

of the counter-affidavit of Respondents 4, 6 & 7

Respondent 5 echoes a similar logic. "Furthermore

an

gs
Ve

ts
nt
is
ds
nd
en
of
nd
he
ot

an

says this Respondent "he (the Applicant ) was

selected and appointed as UDC in the very sg
selections and hence he is estopped from questioni
the selection process adopted by the O0ffici]

respondents.”

5V | e 17
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(iii) The unanimous reaction of all [the
Respondents would not, nevertheless, be acceptable.
It is our firm view that the mere acceptance of| an
alternate lower appointment for which he had negver
aspired - arguably due to compelling reasons| of
poverty and a continuing unemployed state - cannot
obliterate his basic right to seek remedies |and
reliefs in terms of law, rules and'fairplay. Rules
exiét The operation of law can never cease. Fairplay
should be deemed to have been denied if it is |not

clearly demonstrably and overarchingly evident.

(iv)This aspect of the case has at any nate
been dealt with by this Tribunal in OA 1431/96 |and
nothing remains to be added. Agreeing with the views
contained in Para 18 of that judgment, we held that
neither the selection of Applicant for an alternate
post, nor the offer made to him for appointment to
said post and nor even his acceptance of the offer,
operate as an estoppel to his seeking the relijefs
prayed for in this OA or obliterate his right| to
seek a Jjudicial review of the selection procgess
which deprived him of a chance of fair consideration

to the post applied for by him.
D. SELECTION PROCEDURES

(i) ~ The Applicant contends that |the
selection procedure adopted by the authorities |are
violative of the orders and circulars on recruitment
of meritorious sportspersons. The correct procedure,
according to the circular dated 23rd December,1988
is to: identify the sports disciplines to which |the
recruitment is proposed to be made; call |[for
applications from eligible sportspersons from those
disciplines; scrutinise their eligiblity | in
accordance with the criteria laid down:'determine
their proficiency in the particular discipline to
which he ‘belongs in terms of his past performance
and current form through field trials/tests; drew up
a list of the candidates in ranking order based on
the twin considerations mentioned above; subject
them to a qualifying written-test conducted on |the
1125 of the test conducted by the Staff Selection
Commission for identical posts; eliminate the names
of candidates who fail in the tests; and draw up a
panel comprising the remaining successful
candidates.

CTL//

..18/-
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It is argued by the Applicant that the
procedure adopted in the instant recruitment is
flawed because the written-test took precedence over
the essential initial step of drawing up the list of
eligible candidates on the Dasis of their
proficiency in the relevant sport.

Respondents 1-3 state that there was nothing
irregular in the procedure adopted by them and this
had in any case been duly notified in the
advertisement issued by them.(Page 7, Annexure
I/R-1)

(ii}The Applicant draws attention to DO P&T
OM No. 14034/1/95-Estt{D) dated 4th May, 1995 which
spells out the order of preference to be followed in
the appointment of meritorious sportspersons, and
arques that the scale of preferences detailed
therein have been viclated. The official Respondents
reply that any reference to the instructions
contained in this circular "is neither relevant nor
required for the purpose of this OA", since these

were issued subsequent to the impugned selections.

(iii)We find that the Respondents have not
really touched upon - notwithstanding the elaborate
explanations in Annexure I/R-I and R-II - as to the

precise reason or authority for their decision to

hold a written-test before drawing up a ranking
panel of sportsperson based on their past {sports-)
record and current from as evidenced in
field-trials. The additional affidavit filed by then
in OA 1431/96 (Annexure -R II) too, despite thg
~+elaborate (and  somewhat laboured) explanation
regarding the mode and manner_f of integration of
. different sportspersons, is studiously silent on
this aspect. The point for consideration is if thse
panel of eligible candidates had been drawn up in
-the first instance, a person who had an outstanding
past record and impressive current form would have
been placed higher in the eligibility panel than
those with comparatively less meritorious record/
form, even if his performance at the written test
was less impressive. That would have given such a
candidate an edge over other contenders at the time
of the final personality test/interview. Exactly
what considerations led to the reversing of the
sequence set out in the «circular of 23rd
December,1988, has never really been made by the

:ﬂ/ official respondents.
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{(iv)We have been shown the copy of an adverf
tisement issued by Respondent 2 published in"Eenadu"

(Vijayawada edition) in its issue of 31st

feaatures:
{a) - All eligible sportspersons will be
called for a written-test
{b) - Candidates who rank sufficiently hig
in the written test will be called for

interview (for the post of Inspector

—

[12]

only)
(c) - Sportspersons SELECTED for any of thq

i

posts will be asked to appear for a
‘skill-test {relevant | sport
discipline) (emphasis supplied)

The contemplated selections were, however, not gone

3]

throﬁgh for some reason and a fresh notification
(relating to the present impugned selection) was
issued on 7th Aﬁgust,l993. This (new) advertisement
states that - v

(a) - same as (a) above

{(b) - same as (b) above

The clause at (c¢) above is omitted. The
reasons leading to this critical omissions, if any,
are not made clear. It is merely mentioned that for
the purpose of determining a candidate's proficiency
in sports, he "could alsoc be subjected to practical/
field tests". The exact consideration leading tg
this omission and change in the very next
recruitment have never been revealed by the official
Respondents. The alterations affected in the latest
advertisement, being fairly crucial in nature, cast
a shadow of unresolved doubt on the process of
selection.

Hon. Supreme Court in two judgments cited by
Respondent 1 - 3 (refer para 8, viii abovg)have laid
down that judicial review of the selections made by
properly constituted Committees is permissible on
grounds of illeQalities, irregularities or defects
in their selection procedures. In the présent
instance the procedures followed by the Selectionl
Committee have been called in gquestion. It thus

becomes necessary to examine this aspect which we

..20/-




20

have duly undertaken to do. Since we find certain
irregularities of procedures as having indeed been
committed, a judicial review is not merely
pérmissible but inescapably necessary. This settlles
the question of jurisdiction and limits of judicial

intervention in the present case.

(v)In view of what.is stated above, we holld
that the process of the impugned selection was
flawed on account of the fact that the sequence pf
‘parameters for the selection were altered witholt
any explanation and an important clause whikh
governed the selections in the preceding
(incomplete) recruitment was abruptly omitted to the
disadvantage of arquably the more deserving
candidates. |

E. ALLIED OR ANCILLARY ISSUES:

(i) Levels of excellence & proficiency: All
candidates aspiring for the posts of Inspectors were
duly tested for sports-efficiency by coaches
assigned by Andhra Pradesh Sports Authority and the
assessment by these experts is a sufficient enough
guarantee of the correctness of ratings $f
proficiency as far as the current form of tHe
candidates is concerned. It cannot be questioned. As
regards their past record, it is merely to bhe
observed that judged by sheer documentary evidende

the number, level and type of competitive event]

the Applicant would éppear to be higher and superid

S
participated in and the placements/prizes earned Ly
r
e

to those of Respondents 4 - 7. Even if ¢t
disciplines represented by the candidates are widel

at a rationally accurate comparison among them fro
the view-point of number and levels of sport of °

these competitors. If this has not been done wit
reasonable accuracy, there is a case for reviewiﬁ
the same. We find.no reason why such review shoul
not be undertaken. It would not be out of plac
here to record our view that as the subjec
recruitment was exclusively for ,spértspersons.
avowedly with a view to improving the existin
standards of sports in the department ~ and fo
building up teams in group events (Page 1, R.II)
the overwhelming emphasis in the selections shal

obviously have to be on the candidates' sportine

N : ..21/
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record, present form and potential as a sportsperson
for the future. It follows as a corollary that if a
person 1is sufficiently meritorious in a sport
discipline of his choice, demonstrates an impressive
past record in it, and displays a reasonably undimi-
nished current form, the age factor would alsoc be an
important consideration in the final selection, for
younger such a sportsperson of proven talent, th

longer will he be able to serve the department in

the particular sport, thereby fulfilling the

original objective of such recruitment more meaning

fully. In this view of the matter, it would not b
incorrect to say that while a candidate aspiring fo
any post under the sports gquota is bound to fulfi
all the other requisites like success in the writte

ftest and personality test, the prime factor an

a5 KO0

overriding consideration ought to be in respect o
his performance and potential in the‘sports arenal.
All other factors, though essential in every sense)
are next only to the sporting talent and potential.

12. Based of the discussion in the preceding

paragraphs, we hold that =

(i) the decision of the authorities to hold

a Personality Test/Interview as a par

of the selection process was gquite in
order and not objectionable or impermir

ssible in any manner.

(ii)non-reservation of atleast one vacancy

of Inspector Incometax to eligiblg

11°4

sportspersons belonging to SC was incog
rrect inasmuch as such non-reservation
deprived the Applicant of the right of
proper consideration based on  hig

entitlement in this regard.

(iii)no estoppel arises in this case by the
mere acceptance of an alternative lower
appointment by the Applicant, since the
gquestions raised by him impinga upon the
correctness of basic selection

procedures adopted by the authorities.

(iv)the procedure for selection followed in

the instant recruitment is flawed in

)P - ..22/-
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that (a) the list of eligible candidates
was drawn up on the basis of their per-
formance in the written-test instead |of
subjecting only those candidates to such
(written) test as had to be empanelled
in proper ranking order and order on the
basis of their performance in the rele-
vant sport; and (b) the procedure |of
selected candidates being called for
skill-test was given up for no apparent
reason and substituted by one whilch

required all candidates to be subjected
to such (skill-) test.

the past performance record of the

Applicant needs a review and accurage
reassessment.

13. In the 1light of wh&Eb has been recorded

" above, the following directions are issued:

(a) Memorandum No. 78/Estt/Sports/96 dsated 22nd

October, 1996, is hereby set aside.

(b) Respondent No.2 shall reconsider the claim

(d)

14,

(H. Rajenrasad)
Monbet () | Merther (A)
/ .
MD Z_g.l-‘n—*

a

Incometax under the sports quota keeping

Thus the OA is disposed of. No costs. /41

of the Applicant for the post of Inspector

in view the conclusions recorded in paras 1
(ii), (iv) & (v) of this order.

Such administrative action as may be foun
necessary in order to comply with the
direction (b) above shall be initiate
forthwith after reconsideration of th
Petitioner's <c¢laim to facilitate his
appointment in the post originally'appiie
for bfhim.

All action shall be completed in sixty day

from the date of receipt of a copy of th1
order.

(W
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